	06-05-2000
ORM PT0-1595 REC	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM Patent and Trademar
DMB No. C65-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
MRD 3.30.98	101339830
To the Honourable Commissioner of Patents and Tra	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies);
THOMAS P. TAYLOR	Name: NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED
	Internal Address:
Additional names(5) of conveying party(les) attached?	2 No
	Street Address: P.O. Box 6123, Station A
 Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger 	
Assignment G Merger Security Agreement G Change of Name	City: <u>Montreal</u> State: <u>Quebec</u> Country: <u>C</u>
	Postal Code: H3C 3J5
Execution Date: March 27, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🖄 No
	E ADAPTATION B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponded	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09-049928 Additional nu	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) Jimbers attached? Yes INO Noce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
A. Patent Application No.(s) O 9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u>	B. Patent No.(s) Umbers attached? Yes No C. Total number of applications and patents involved: er
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u>	B. Patent No.(s) umbers attached? Yes No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: er 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
A. Patent Application No.(s) O 9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u>	B. Patent No.(s) umbers attached? Yes X No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00 E</u> X Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponded concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u> Street Address: <u>438 University Avenue</u> <u>Suite 1500, Box 111</u>	B. Patent No.(s) Umbers attached? Yes X No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00 E</u> X Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponded concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u> Street Address: <u>438 University Avenue</u>	B. Patent No.(s) Umbers attached? Yes X No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00 E</u> X Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponded concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u> Street Address: <u>438 University Avenue</u> <u>Suite 1500, Box 111</u> City: <u>Toronto</u> Province: <u>Ontario ZIP: M50</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u>	B. Patent No.(s) umbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: er 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00 €</u> ⊠ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 3.2K8
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u> Street Address: <u>438 University Avenue</u> <u>Suite 1500, Box 111</u> City: <u>Toronto</u> Province: <u>Ontario ZIP: M50</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregot copy of the original document.	B. Patent No.(s) umbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
A. Patent Application No.(s) O9-049928 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>SMART & BIGGAR</u> Internal Address: <u>Attention: Ronald D. Faggette</u> Street Address: <u>438 University Avenue</u> <u>Suite 1500, Box 111</u> City: <u>Toronto</u> Province: <u>Ontario ZIP</u> : <u>M50</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	B. Patent No.(s) umbers attached? Yes No NCE 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ar 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Subsection Ince Ince Ince Ince Ince Ince Ince Inc

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

I

PATENT REEL: 010674 FRAME: 0960

4165911690

91436-90 (Case RO-4004)

ASSIGNMENT NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED

For value received, I the undersigned, whose full just office address is adjacent my nume, hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED

whose post office address is:

P.O. Box 6123, Station A. Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 315

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the catire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

MODEM LOOP RATE ADAPTATION

set forth in an application for letters patent of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

executed concurrently herewith,

and all rights and privileges under any and all fetters patent that may be granted for said inventions.

Witness Signiture

ness Name (print)

lar 27/98. Date

Thomas P. Taylor 7 Kimini Dr., Stittaville Ontario K2S 1119, Canada 156 Assignor

L Additional Assignment attached Page 2

RECORDED: 03/30/1998